## ORDINANCE No. 33.

## Establishing a Parish Public Library.

- SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Police Jury of the Parish of Jackson, that in accordance with authority vested in this Police Jury by Act No. 36 of 1936, there is hereby established the Jackson Parish Public Library, said library to be located at the Parish seat, Jonesboro, Louisiana.
- Section 2. That the said Parish Public Library shall be equipped, maintained, operated and supported at the expense of the entire parish, including the incorporated towns therein, and all taxes levied and assessed, whether general or special, for its establishment, support and maintenance, shall be borne proportionately by all of the taxable property of the Parish, including that within incorporated municipalities.
- SECTION 3. That the said Parish Public Library shall be governed by a Board of Control of which the President of the Police Jury shall be ex-officio a member, and there shall be five (5) other members, citizens of this parish, as follows:

F. H. Riggs, To serve for the term of one year.
Mrs. Head, To serve for the term of two years.
W. H. McLaurian, To serve for the term of three years.
Mrs. Dr. McBride, To serve for the term of four years.
J. C. Shows To serve for the term of five years.
S. D. McBride (serving President)

and their successors shall be appointed by the Police Jury for a term of five years.

That said Board of Control shall have all of the authority in respect to said Parish Public Library as is conferred upon it by law.

THUS ADOPTED, APPROVED AND SIGNED ON THIS THE 10th day of May, 1937.

S. D. McBride,
President of the Police Jury of
Jackson Parish, Louisiana